

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 30, 2013**

---

**No. 13-5162**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**WENDY E. WAGNER, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**

Defendant.

---

On Certification from the  
United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia  
No. 1:11-cv-08841 (JEB)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS**

---

Alan B. Morrison  
George Washington University Law School  
2000 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052  
(202) 994-7120  
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Arthur B. Spitzer  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nation's Capital  
4301 Connecticut Ave, N.W., Suite 434  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 457-0800  
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

August 23, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. WHAT PLAINTIFFS ARE <i>NOT</i> ARGUING, AND WHAT THEY ARE ARGUING INSTEAD.....	4
A. The Problem with Section 441c Is Not the Absence of the Possibility of Corruption in Contracting, but Its Lack of Fit. ....	4
B. The Experience of the States Is of Limited Relevance. ....	7
C. The Courts Must Act in Light of the Deficiencies in Section 441c That Congress Has Failed to Correct. ....	10
D. Based on the Purposes That Allegedly Support Section 441c, Corporate Contractor PACS Are Legally Indistinguishable From their Corporate Sponsors. ....	15
II. A NUMBER OF THE FEC’S ARGUMENTS UNDERMINE ITS DEFENSE OF SECTION 441C.....	21
III. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS ARE NOT REPACKAGED VERSIONS OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	25
IV. THERE ARE NO REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES TO THE BAN IN SECTION 441C THAT CAN SAVE IT. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Blount v. SEC, 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995). .....	12
*Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 11, 21, 24, 25
Camreta v. Greene, 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011). .....	3
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	18, 20, 29
Civil Service Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, 413 U.S. 548 (1973). .....	21
Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	15
FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	4
FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986). .....	18, 20
*Green Party v. Garfield, 616 F.3d 189 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 17, 31
Lyng v. Int’l Union, 485 U.S. 360 (1988). .....	24, 25
*McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	7, 25
Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F. 3d 174 (2d Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 28 (2012) .....	9
Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	30
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971). .....	15
*Sanjour v. EPA, 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5, 7, 15
Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group, 468 U.S. 841 (1984). .....	24
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	29
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983). .....	29
Wyman v. James, 400 U.S. 309 (1971). .....	24

*\*Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.*

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 431.....	8, 28
2 U.S.C. § 431 (13)(A) .....	19
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B).....	28
2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(5).....	17
2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A).....	19
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C).....	17
2 U.S.C. § 441c.....	2-4, 7, 9-24, 26, 28-30
18 U.S.C. § 601.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 603.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 606.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 610.....	21
S. C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1342 (2012).....	8

**Regulations**

11 C.F.R. §§ 100.74-100.77 .....	28
----------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Jack Maskell, “Political” Activities of Private Recipients of Federal Grants or Contracts, Cong. Research Serv., RL 34725, Oct. 21, 2008. ....	12
---	----

**No. 13-5162**
